

No. 23-0767

---

# In the Supreme Court of Texas

SHANA ELLIOTT AND LAWRENCE KALKE

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS; KARL MOONEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE STATION; AND  
BRYAN WOODS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CITY MANAGER  
OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review  
from the Sixth Court of Appeals

---

BRIEF OF THE BEXAR COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT  
ASSOCIATION AND THE BEXAR COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES  
DISTRICT NO. 5  
*AS AMICUS CURIAE*

THE MARTINEZ DE VARA  
LAW FIRM, PLLC  
PO BOX 377  
Von Ormy, TX 78073  
(210) 622-0323  
(210) 622-4021 Fax

ART MARTINEZ DE VARA  
State Bar No. 24060230  
[martinezdevara@gmail.com](mailto:martinezdevara@gmail.com)  
ADRIAN A. SPEARS II  
State Bar No. 24049318  
[adrian@sierraspears.com](mailto:adrian@sierraspears.com)  
CHARLES H. SIERRA  
State Bar No. 18345300  
[charles@sierraspears.com](mailto:charles@sierraspears.com)

and

SANCHEZ & WILSON, PLLC  
6243 IH-10 West, #1025  
San Antonio, Texas 78201  
(210)222-8899

ROBERT “WOODY” WILSON  
State Bar No. 00794868  
[rww@sanchezwilson.com](mailto:rww@sanchezwilson.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR THE BEXAR  
COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES  
DISTRICT ASSOCIATION AND THE  
BEXAR COUNTY EMERGENCY  
SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 5**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties, Amicus Curiae, and Counsel .....	iii
Index of Authorities .....	vi
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
Argument .....	4
I. The Cities expansion of the ETJ hinders the ESD ability to provide fire and emergency services in the ETJ .....	5
II. The Sixth Court of Appeals failed to consider how the Texas Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act (UDJA) affects the applicability of the political question doctrine explored in the Opinion .....	11
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance .....	19
Certificate of Service.....	19

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. K-9 Detection Servs., LLC v. Freeman</i> , 556 S.W.3d 246, 253 (Tex. 2018) ...	12,
13, 15	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369, 217 U.S. 186 (1962). Op. at 27, 29.....	12, 13, 15, 16
citing <i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224, 228–29 (1993) .....	13
CITY OF COLL. STATION, TEX., UNIFIED DEV. CODE § 10.3(B) (2023 .....	16
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366, 373 (Tex. 2009).....	15
City of Mo. City v. State ex rel. City of Alvin, 123 S.W.3d 606 .....	8
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746, 778 (Tex. 2005) .....	12
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432, 446 (Tex.1994).....	14
<i>Von Dolen v. City of San Antonio</i> , 643 S.W.3d 387, 393 (Tex.2022) .....	5, 18
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692, 697–698 (Tex.2003) .....	14

### Statutes

Municipal Annexation Act, 58th Leg., R.S., ch. 160, 1963 Tex. Gen. Laws 447 .....	5
SENATE INTERIM COMM. ON ANNEXATION, INTERIM REPORT, 75th Leg. 35 (Sep. 3, 1998) (footnote omitted) .....	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.002(b) .....	13

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.004(a) (emphasis added) .....	14
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.006(b) .....	14
Texas Local Government Code § 43.035 .....	6
Texas Local Government Code § 43.0545 .....	7, 8
Texas Local Government Code Chapters 42 and 43.....	5
Texas Local Government Code § 43.051 .....	6
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§ 212.002, 212.003(b), (c) .....	16
Tex. Local Gov Code § 775.002 .....	10
Tex. Local Gov't Code § 42.021 .....	6
Tex. Local Government Code §43.054 and §43.056 .....	6
Tex. R. App. P. 11 .....	4
Tex. S.B. 1794, 88 <sup>th</sup> Leg., (2024) .....	1
Texas Local Government Code § 42.022(a) .....	6
Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act § 37.004 & § 37.006(b) .....	passim
